

Case No. 20-50407

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; GILBERTO HINOJOSA; JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO;
SHANDA MARIE SANSING; BRENDA LI GARCIA,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants - Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EL PASO COUNTY AND LISA
WISE, THE EL PASO COUNTY ELECTIONS
ADMINISTRATOR, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND THEIR MOTION TO EXPEDITE AND URGING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,

JO ANNE BERNAL
El Paso COUNTY ATTORNEY
500 E. San Antonio, Room 503
El Paso, Texas 79901
(915) 546-2050 - Telephone
(915) 546-2133 – Telecopier
Email: KMcCary@epcounty.com

Submitted: July 14, 2020

By: **/s/ Kevin McCary**
KEVIN McCARY
Assistant County Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24046381
Attorney for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... 4

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

CONSENT 6

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Introduction and Summary of the Argument: Applying an inflexible statewide requirement that those under the age of 65 may only vote in person is impermissible under the 26th Amendment. 7

II. *Anderson v. Celebrezze* sets forth the proper test to examine the 26th Amendment challenge brought by the Plaintiffs. 9

III. Historically, no state had the per se constitutional right or duty to require in-person voting, and a balancing of constitutional rights is required before a voter’s rights may be burdened. 11

A. Texas may regulate federal elections, but it has no per se right to require in-person voting. 12

B. Texas’s right to regulate elections must be balanced against voters’ core right to vote, and “fraud” serves as a pretext not a compelling state interest. 13

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMIT17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend XXVI7, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 17, 12

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 9, 10, 13
Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) 10
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001) 7
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) 8, 9

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE ch. 61 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE ch. 64 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE ch. 82 12, 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE ch. 86 12
TEX. ELEC. CODE ch. 221..... 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 276.....15

Rules

5TH CIR. R. 25.2.....17
5TH CIR. R. 29.2 6
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 6
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....6, 17
FED. R. APP. P. 3217
